
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
County of Santa Cruz, et al. v. Holder, et al.

Case No. CV-03-01802-JF
Entry of Appearance

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General
JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO
United States Attorney
ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG
Assistant Branch Director
MARK T. QUINLIVAN (D.C. BN 442782)
Assistant U.S. Attorney
John Joseph Moakley U.S Courthouse
1 Courthouse Way, Suite 9200
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone: (617) 748-3606 

JOEL McELVAIN (SBN 257736)
Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
450 Golden Gate Ave., Room 7-5395
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 436-6645 

Attorneys for Defendants 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

(OAKLAND DIVISION)

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, et al.,  )
)

Plaintiffs, )
)

v. )
)

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General )
of the United States; MICHELE LEONHART, )
Acting Administrator of the Drug Enforcement )
Administration; and EDWARD H. JURITH, )
Acting Director of the Office of National Drug )
Control Policy, )

)
Defendants.  )

       )

Case No. CV-03-01802-JF

Entry of Appearance 

No hearing requested 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE of the entry of appearance of Joel McElvain as

co-counsel in addition to (and not in replacement of) the appearance of Mark T.

Quinlivan, who will continue to serve as lead counsel on behalf of the defendants, Eric H.

Holder, Jr., Attorney General of the United States; Michele Leonhart, Acting



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1  Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Eric H. Holder,
Jr., is substituted in his official capacity for Mark Filip as Attorney General of the United
States, and Edward H. Jurith is substituted in his official capacity for Patrick M. Ward as
Acting Director of the Office of National Drug Control Policy. 

County of Santa Cruz, et al. v. Holder, et al.
Case No. CV-03-01802-JF

Entry of Appearance- 2 -

Administrator of the Drug Enforcement Administration; and Edward H. Jurith, Acting

Director of the Office of National Drug Control Policy.1

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO
United States Attorney

ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG
Assistant Branch Director

MARK T. QUINLIVAN, D.C. BN 442782
Assistant U.S. Attorney
John Joseph Moakley U.S Courthouse
1 Courthouse Way, Suite 9200
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone: (617) 748-3606 
Email: Mark.Quinlivan@usdoj.gov

     /s/ Joel McElvain
JOEL McELVAIN 
Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
450 Golden Gate Ave., Room 7-5395
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 436-6645
Fax: (415) 436-6632
Email: Joel.McElvain@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
County of Santa Cruz, et al. v. Holder, et al.

Case No. CV-03-01802-JF
Entry of Appearance

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 3, 2009, I electronically filed the foregoing Entry

of Appearance with the Clerk of the Court, using the CM/ECF system, which will send

notification of such filing to the counsel of record in this matter who are registered on the

CM/ECF system. 

     /s/ Joel McElvain
JOEL McELVAIN


