1	MICHAEL F. HERTZ	
2	Acting Assistant Attorney General JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO	
3	United States Attorney ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG	
4	Assistant Branch Director MARK T. QUINLIVAN (D.C. BN 442782)	
5	Assistant U.S. Attorney John Joseph Moakley U.S Courthouse	
6	1 Courthouse Way, Suite 9200 Boston, MA 02210	
7	Telephone: (617) 748-3606	
8	JOEL McELVAIN (SBN 257736)	
9	Attorney U.S. Department of Justice	
10	Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 450 Golden Gate Ave., Room 7-5395	
11	San Francisco, CA 94102 Telephone: (415) 436-6645	
12	Attorneys for Defendants	
13	IN THE UNITED STATES D	ISTRICT COURT
14	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRIC (OAKLAND DIV)	
15	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, et al.,)
16	Plaintiffs,	
17	V.) Case No. CV-03-01802-JF
18	ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General)
19	of the United States; MICHELE LEONHART ,	Entry of Appearance No hearing requested
	Acting Administrator of the Drug Enforcement Administration; and EDWARD H. JURITH ,) No hearing requested)
20	Acting Director of the Office of National Drug Control Policy,)
21	Defendants.)
22		
23	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE of the entry of appearance of Joel McElvain as	
24		
25	co-counsel in addition to (and not in replacement of) the appearance of Mark T.	
26	Quinlivan, who will continue to serve as lead counsel on behalf of the defendants, Eric H.	
27	Holder, Jr., Attorney General of the United States;	Michele Leonhart, Acting
28		

1	Administrator of the Drug Enforcement Administration; and Edward H. Jurith, Acting		
2	Director of the Office of National Drug Control Policy. ¹		
3	Respectfully submitted,		
4 5	MICHAEL F. HERTZ Acting Assistant Attorney General		
6	JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO United States Attorney		
7 8	ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG Assistant Branch Director		
9	MARK T. QUINLIVAN, D.C. BN 442782 Assistant U.S. Attorney		
10	John Joseph Moakley Ŭ.S Courthouse 1 Courthouse Way, Suite 9200		
11	Boston, MA 02210 Telephone: (617) 748-3606 Empily Mark Ovinlivan Overdei gay		
12 13	Email: Mark.Quinlivan@usdoj.gov		
14	/s/ Joel McElvain		
15	JOEL McELVAIN Attorney U.S. Department of Justice		
16	Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 450 Golden Gate Ave., Room 7-5395		
17 18	San Francisco, CA 94102 Telephone: (415) 436-6645 Fax: (415) 436-6632		
19	Fax: (415) 436-6632 Email: Joel.McElvain@usdoj.gov		
20	Attorneys for Defendants		
21			
22			
2324			
25			
26	Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Eric H. Holder,		

28

¹ Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Eric H. Holder, Jr., is substituted in his official capacity for Mark Filip as Attorney General of the United States, and Edward H. Jurith is substituted in his official capacity for Patrick M. Ward as Acting Director of the Office of National Drug Control Policy.